RESOLUTION NO. 2022-08-____ (R)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH MVBA, LLC FOR COLLECTIONS OF DELINQUENT FINES, COURT COSTS AND FEES.

- WHEREAS, the City of McKinney, Texas, has determined the need for the collection of delinquent fines, court costs and fees; and
- WHEREAS, per the State of Texas Government Code Chapter 2254.1036 Governing body approval is required to enter into a contingent fee contract for legal services; and
- WHEREAS, This contract is in compliance with the State of Texas Government of Criminal Procedure, Title 2, Code of Criminal Procedure Chapter 103.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a contract between the City of McKinney and MVBA, LLC of Round Rock, Texas for the collection of delinquent fines, court costs and fees.
- Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of passage and is so resolved.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS ON THE 16th DAY OF AUGUST 2022.

CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS

GEORGE FULLER Mayor

ATTEST:

EMPRESS DRANE City Secretary JOSHUA STEVENSON Deputy City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MARK S. HOUSER City Attorney